risk arises from net investments in foreign operations. The risk is defined as the risk of fluctuation in spot exchange rates
between the functional currency of the net investments and the Company’s presentation currency i.e. SAR. This will cause
the amount of the net investment to vary. Such a risk may have a significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements.

This translation risk does not give rise to a cash flow exposure. Its impact arises only from the translation of the net
investment into the group’s presentation currency. This procedure is required in preparing the Group’s consolidated
financial statements as per the applicable IFRS.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in EGP exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives.. The Group’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in
EGP to SAR

conversion rate

SAR “000” Impact on
net income Increase/

(decrease)

SAR “000” Impact
on equity Increase/

(decrease)
31 December 2023 10% appreciation 26,363 24,103

10% depreciation (26,363) (24,103)

31 December 2022 10% appreciation 23,446 22,791
10% depreciation (23,446) (22,791)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to
the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity
Based on the borrowings outstanding at 31 December 2023, if interest rates had been 1% higher or lower during the year
and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s net profit and equity would have decreased or increased by SAR